
 

  

 
August 7, 2024 
 
 
James A. McQuade, Section Chief 
Solid Waste Management Program 
MassDEP Central Regional Office 
8 New Bond Street 
Worcester, Massachusetts 01606 
 

Subject: Monthly Reporting – July 2024 
 Permit No. X283688 
 Former Mabardy Landfill 
 River Street in Winchendon, Massachusetts 

CEC Project No: 306-000 
 
Dear Mr. McQuade: 
 
Civil & Environmental Consultants, Inc. (CEC) has prepared this letter on behalf of W.L. French 
to fulfill the monthly reporting and recordkeeping requirements at the above referenced landfill 
(hereby referred to as the “Site”). This submittal was prepared in accordance with Section E of the 
Specific Permit Conditions as described in the Permit Number X283688 (Corrective Action 
Design (CAD) permit approval) in order to document tonnage received in the past month and any 
operational problems or deficiencies encountered in the Project. 
 
1.0 MATERIAL ACCEPTED AND REMAINING CAPACITY 
 
The summary table below presents the tonnage received during July 2024, cumulative tonnage 
received to date, and remaining capacity, in tons: 
 

a. Permitted Capacity    1,434,500.00 tons See note 1 
b. Tonnage Received (July 2024)         20,775.16 tons See note 2 
c. Total Tonnage Received    1,101,096.20 tons See note 3 
d. Capacity Remaining (as of 07/31/2024)       333,403.80 tons = ‘a’ – ‘c’ 

 
Notes: 

1. The permitted capacity is based on the October 20, 2023 Major Modification Permit 
2. Tonnage received for July 2024 is based on scale house records for the month of July 
3. Total tonnage received at the Site is based on scale house records as of July 31, 2024 

 
As presented in the summary above, 20,775.16 tons (~10,934.29 cubic yards) were received by 
the facility in July 2024 which results in 333,403.80 tons (~175,475.68 cubic yards) remaining. 
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2.0 OPERATIONAL MODIFICATIONS TO DATE 

W.L. French began to import approved soils for shaping and grading at the Site on
January 19, 2021 in accordance with the CAD permit approval issued on September 23, 2020.

Following the detection of groundwater at a higher elevation than the bottom of the north 
stormwater basin (as designed in the initial CAD permit application), a Major Permit Modification 
(BWP SW 11) was prepared and submitted to MassDEP on September 6, 2022, which presented 
details of the stormwater redesign. The basin design was approved for an amended Order of 
Conditions by the Winchendon Conservation Commission at a public hearing on June 9, 2022. 

The MassDEP issued a BWP SW22 Minor Modification approval on May 5, 2023, which 
authorized the acceptance of an additional 65,000 cubic yards, or 123,500 tons, of grading and 
shaping material at the Landfill in order to achieve the final approved grades. 

In October 2022, test pits were performed to further define the extents of landfilled waste at the 
site. A proposed limit of final cap (modified based on the re-defined limit of waste) was presented 
to the MassDEP as part of the “Test Pit Summary Report” submitted on November 15, 2022 (Auth. 
# SW45-0000182). CEC submitted a major permit modification application in May 2023 which 
incorporated the modified limit of final cap and presented modifications to the grading and 
stormwater management system from the permitted Corrective Action Design. The MassDEP 
issued the BWP SW 11AC – Major Modification permit approval (Modifications to Corrective 
Action Design Permit #X283688 - Authorization No. SW11AC-0000030) on October 20, 2023, 
which authorized the facility to accept a total of 1,434,500 tons (755,000 cubic yards) of grading 
and shaping materials to achieve the modified final grades presented in the application. 

Please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned below with any questions or comments regarding 
the content of this submittal. 

Sincerely,  

CIVIL & ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC. 

Kyle F. Hampton, P.E. Jonathan D. Kitchen, LSP, PG 
Project Manager Principal  

Enclosure: 580 River Street, LLC Detailed Gross/Tare/Net Report 



 
   

 

 
580 RIVER STREET, LLC DETAILED GROSS/TARE/NET REPORT 

 
  



From 07/01/2024 to 07/31/2024

Order:   by Material (100,200,300,600) by Job Name     Type:  Incoming

Gross/Tare/Net Summary
580 River Street, LLC

7/1/2024

COMM-97 Soil (100)

Loads Units Yards Net TonsNet

 0  0.0  147.44 294,880125 Amory St (C24-001-2-b) Totals  4

 0  0.0  292.03 584,060420 Rutherford Ave Charlestown I-3A (T22-1496-1-M) Totals  8

 0  0.0  102.64 205,280Eversource Hudson URAM soil (T22-1481-1-B) Totals  3

 0  0.0  280.81 561,620Thomas E Burgin Prkwy Quincy (C23-021-1-m) Totals  8

 0  0.0  101.87 203,740UConn S. Campus Infrastructure (T23-0157-1-M) Totals  4

Loads Units Yards Net Tons

 27  0  0.0  924.79 1,849,580

Net

COMM-97 Soil (100) Totals

7/1/2024 Totals

Loads Units Yards Net Net Tons

 27  0  0.0  1,849,580  924.79

7/2/2024

COMM-97 Soil (100)

Loads Units Yards Net TonsNet

 0  0.0  26.75 53,500 (T22-1272) 37 Wales St, Boston (T22-1241-1-B) Totals  1

 0  0.0  193.79 387,580Eversource Ductbank E Boston B-1 soil (T23-0302-2-B) Totals  6

 0  0.0  23.29 46,580JQUS 4500 cuyds (T21-0373-1-M) Totals  1

 0  0.0  130.53 261,060Thomas E Burgin Prkwy Quincy (C23-021-1-m) Totals  4

Loads Units Yards Net Tons

 12  0  0.0  374.36 748,720

Net

COMM-97 Soil (100) Totals

7/2/2024 Totals

Loads Units Yards Net Net Tons

 12  0  0.0  748,720  374.36

7/3/2024

COMM-97 Soil (100)

Loads Units Yards Net TonsNet

 0  0.0  30.34 60,680Governor's Island (T23-0162-1-m) Totals  1

 0  0.0  96.28 192,560Huntington Residential Tower (C21-015-1-M) Totals  3

 0  0.0  553.17 1,106,340Thomas E Burgin Prkwy Quincy (C23-021-1-m) Totals  16

Loads Units Yards Net Tons

 20  0  0.0  679.79 1,359,580

Net

COMM-97 Soil (100) Totals
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From 07/01/2024 to 07/31/2024

Order:   by Material (100,200,300,600) by Job Name     Type:  Incoming

Gross/Tare/Net Summary
580 River Street, LLC

7/3/2024 Totals

Loads Units Yards Net Net Tons

 20  0  0.0  1,359,580  679.79

7/5/2024

COMM-97 Soil (100)

Loads Units Yards Net TonsNet

 0  0.0  2,047.42 4,094,840Huntington Residential Tower (C21-015-1-M) Totals  60

Loads Units Yards Net Tons

 60  0  0.0  2,047.42 4,094,840

Net

COMM-97 Soil (100) Totals

7/5/2024 Totals

Loads Units Yards Net Net Tons

 60  0  0.0  4,094,840  2,047.42

7/8/2024

COMM-97 Soil (100)

Loads Units Yards Net TonsNet

 0  0.0  67.78 135,560Thomas E Burgin Prkwy Quincy (C23-021-1-m) Totals  2

 0  0.0  103.12 206,240UConn S. Campus Infrastructure Pkg 2 (T23-0313-1-M) Totals  4

Loads Units Yards Net Tons

 6  0  0.0  170.90 341,800

Net

COMM-97 Soil (100) Totals

7/8/2024 Totals

Loads Units Yards Net Net Tons

 6  0  0.0  341,800  170.90

7/9/2024

COMM-97 Soil (100)

Loads Units Yards Net TonsNet

 0  0.0  138.31 276,620Eversource Ductbank E Boston B-1 soil (T23-0302-2-B) Totals  4

 0  0.0  103.46 206,920UConn S. Campus Infrastructure Pkg 2 (T23-0313-1-M) Totals  4

Loads Units Yards Net Tons

 8  0  0.0  241.77 483,540

Net

COMM-97 Soil (100) Totals

7/9/2024 Totals

Loads Units Yards Net Net Tons

 8  0  0.0  483,540  241.77
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From 07/01/2024 to 07/31/2024

Order:   by Material (100,200,300,600) by Job Name     Type:  Incoming

Gross/Tare/Net Summary
580 River Street, LLC

7/10/2024

COMM-97 Soil (100)

Loads Units Yards Net TonsNet

 0  0.0  139.75 279,500125 Amory Street Redevelopment (C24-001-1-B) Totals  4

 0  0.0  142.02 284,040Acton School (C20-021-1-m) Totals  4

 0  0.0  251.35 502,700UConn S. Campus Infrastructure Pkg 2 (T23-0313-1-M) Totals  10

Loads Units Yards Net Tons

 18  0  0.0  533.12 1,066,240

Net

COMM-97 Soil (100) Totals

7/10/2024 Totals

Loads Units Yards Net Net Tons

 18  0  0.0  1,066,240  533.12

7/11/2024

COMM-97 Soil (100)

Loads Units Yards Net TonsNet

 0  0.0  2,354.78 4,709,56022 Dry Dock Ave (C23-012-1-m) Totals  65

Loads Units Yards Net Tons

 65  0  0.0  2,354.78 4,709,560

Net

COMM-97 Soil (100) Totals

7/11/2024 Totals

Loads Units Yards Net Net Tons

 65  0  0.0  4,709,560  2,354.78

7/12/2024

COMM-97 Soil (100)

Loads Units Yards Net TonsNet

 0  0.0  2,228.54 4,457,08022 Dry Dock Ave (C23-012-1-m) Totals  61

 0  0.0  114.64 229,280Eversource Hudson URAM soil (T22-1481-1-B) Totals  3

 0  0.0  37.72 75,440Land Boulevard, Cambridge (T23-0193-1-B) Totals  1

 0  0.0  28.25 56,500UConn S. Campus Infrastructure (T23-0157-1-M) Totals  1

 0  0.0  99.31 198,620UConn S. Campus Infrastructure Pkg 2 (T23-0313-1-M) Totals  4

Loads Units Yards Net Tons

 70  0  0.0  2,508.46 5,016,920

Net

COMM-97 Soil (100) Totals

7/12/2024 Totals

Loads Units Yards Net Net Tons

 70  0  0.0  5,016,920  2,508.46

7/15/2024

Report Date 08/06/2024 Legend:  I = Imported,  E = Edited,  M = Minimum ChgPage 3 of 9

C:\Program Files (x86)\AWS\Interact\DBDIR\580RiverStreet\Reports\CFG2SSUM.RPT

 9:47:38 am



From 07/01/2024 to 07/31/2024

Order:   by Material (100,200,300,600) by Job Name     Type:  Incoming

Gross/Tare/Net Summary
580 River Street, LLC

COMM-97 Soil (100)

Loads Units Yards Net TonsNet

 0  0.0  1,939.64 3,879,28022 Dry Dock Ave (C23-012-1-m) Totals  58

 0  0.0  69.03 138,0603371 Washington St Jamaica Plain (T24-0052-1-b) Totals  3

 0  0.0  34.21 68,420Land Boulevard, Cambridge (T23-0193-1-B) Totals  1

 0  0.0  48.50 97,000UConn S. Campus Infrastructure Pkg 2 (T23-0313-1-M) Totals  2

Loads Units Yards Net Tons

 64  0  0.0  2,091.38 4,182,760

Net

COMM-97 Soil (100) Totals

7/15/2024 Totals

Loads Units Yards Net Net Tons

 64  0  0.0  4,182,760  2,091.38

7/16/2024

COMM-97 Soil (100)

Loads Units Yards Net TonsNet

 0  0.0  21.49 42,980 (T22-1272) 37 Wales St, Boston (T22-1241-1-B) Totals  1

 0  0.0  34.10 68,200125 Amory Street Redevelopment (C24-001-1-B) Totals  1

 0  0.0  868.84 1,737,68022 Dry Dock Ave (C23-012-1-m) Totals  25

 0  0.0  99.24 198,480UConn S. Campus Infrastructure Pkg 2 (T23-0313-1-M) Totals  4

Loads Units Yards Net Tons

 31  0  0.0  1,023.67 2,047,340

Net

COMM-97 Soil (100) Totals

7/16/2024 Totals

Loads Units Yards Net Net Tons

 31  0  0.0  2,047,340  1,023.67

7/17/2024

COMM-97 Soil (100)

Loads Units Yards Net TonsNet

 0  0.0  28.02 56,040 (T22-1272) 37 Wales St, Boston (T22-1241-1-B) Totals  1

 0  0.0  10.83 21,660325 Main St Cambridge (T22-1326-1-m) Totals  1

 0  0.0  50.31 100,620Allston Yards - BOL (C21-010-1-B) Totals  2

 0  0.0  145.63 291,260Hanscom CSL MIF Bestic Rd (T23-0284-1-M) Totals  4

 0  0.0  51.42 102,840UConn S. Campus Infrastructure Pkg 2 (T23-0313-1-M) Totals  2

Loads Units Yards Net Tons

 10  0  0.0  286.21 572,420

Net

COMM-97 Soil (100) Totals

Catch Basins (300)

Loads Units Yards Net TonsNet

 0  0.0  403.87 807,740Newton Catch Basin Cleanings (T19-0312-1-M) Totals  12
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From 07/01/2024 to 07/31/2024

Order:   by Material (100,200,300,600) by Job Name     Type:  Incoming

Gross/Tare/Net Summary
580 River Street, LLC

Loads Units Yards Net Tons

 12  0  0.0  403.87 807,740

Net

Catch Basins (300) Totals

7/17/2024 Totals

Loads Units Yards Net Net Tons

 22  0  0.0  1,380,160  690.08

7/18/2024

COMM-97 Soil (100)

Loads Units Yards Net TonsNet

 0  0.0  71.40 142,80020 Rugg Road (T22-2354-1-B) Totals  2

 0  0.0  326.27 652,54022 Dry Dock Ave (C23-012-1-m) Totals  9

 0  0.0  144.80 289,60074 Middlesex St, Somerville, MA (T22-1029-2-B) Totals  4

 0  0.0  104.12 208,240UConn S. Campus Infrastructure Pkg 2 (T23-0313-1-M) Totals  4

Loads Units Yards Net Tons

 19  0  0.0  646.59 1,293,180

Net

COMM-97 Soil (100) Totals

Catch Basins (300)

Loads Units Yards Net TonsNet

 0  0.0  135.28 270,560Newton Catch Basin Cleanings (T19-0312-1-M) Totals  4

Loads Units Yards Net Tons

 4  0  0.0  135.28 270,560

Net

Catch Basins (300) Totals

7/18/2024 Totals

Loads Units Yards Net Net Tons

 23  0  0.0  1,563,740  781.87

7/19/2024

COMM-97 Soil (100)

Loads Units Yards Net TonsNet

 0  0.0  101.30 202,60020 Rugg Road (T22-2354-1-B) Totals  3

 0  0.0  56.47 112,9403371 Washington St Jamaica Plain (T24-0052-1-b) Totals  3

 0  0.0  70.07 140,14074 Middlesex St, Somerville, MA (T22-1029-2-B) Totals  2

 0  0.0  37.61 75,220Land Boulevard, Cambridge (T23-0193-1-B) Totals  1

 0  0.0  54.69 109,380UConn S. Campus Infrastructure Pkg 2 (T23-0313-1-M) Totals  2

Loads Units Yards Net Tons

 11  0  0.0  320.14 640,280

Net

COMM-97 Soil (100) Totals
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From 07/01/2024 to 07/31/2024

Order:   by Material (100,200,300,600) by Job Name     Type:  Incoming

Gross/Tare/Net Summary
580 River Street, LLC

7/19/2024 Totals

Loads Units Yards Net Net Tons

 11  0  0.0  640,280  320.14

7/22/2024

COMM-97 Soil (100)

Loads Units Yards Net TonsNet

 0  0.0  24.83 49,660109 Brookline Ave, Boston, MA (T22-6299-1-M) Totals  1

 0  0.0  373.63 747,2601690 Revere Beach Pkwy (T24-0145-1-b) Totals  10

 0  0.0  99.07 198,14020 Rugg Road (T22-2354-1-B) Totals  3

 0  0.0  188.61 377,220Eversource Andrew sq to Dewar St Boston (T22-1228-1-B) Totals  6

 0  0.0  277.68 555,360GE Lynn 88-99-3, DL74-63R&L (T23-0384-1-B) Totals  8

 0  0.0  308.64 617,280UConn S. Campus Infrastructure Pkg 2 (T23-0313-1-M) Totals  12

Loads Units Yards Net Tons

 40  0  0.0  1,272.46 2,544,920

Net

COMM-97 Soil (100) Totals

7/22/2024 Totals

Loads Units Yards Net Net Tons

 40  0  0.0  2,544,920  1,272.46

7/23/2024

COMM-97 Soil (100)

Loads Units Yards Net TonsNet

 0  0.0  47.48 94,960109 Brookline Ave, Boston, MA (T22-6299-1-M) Totals  2

 0  0.0  350.90 701,8001690 Revere Beach Pkwy (T24-0145-1-b) Totals  10

 0  0.0  76.95 153,90074 Middlesex St, Somerville, MA (T22-1029-2-B) Totals  2

 0  0.0  227.12 454,240Bond Eversource E Boston Ductbank (T23-0302-1-B) Totals  6

Loads Units Yards Net Tons

 20  0  0.0  702.45 1,404,900

Net

COMM-97 Soil (100) Totals

7/23/2024 Totals

Loads Units Yards Net Net Tons

 20  0  0.0  1,404,900  702.45

7/24/2024

COMM-97 Soil (100)

Loads Units Yards Net TonsNet

 0  0.0  34.74 69,4801690 Revere Beach Pkwy (T24-0145-1-b) Totals  1

 0  0.0  93.60 187,200UConn S. Campus Infrastructure Pkg 2 (T23-0313-1-M) Totals  4
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From 07/01/2024 to 07/31/2024

Order:   by Material (100,200,300,600) by Job Name     Type:  Incoming

Gross/Tare/Net Summary
580 River Street, LLC

Loads Units Yards Net Tons

 5  0  0.0  128.34 256,680

Net

COMM-97 Soil (100) Totals

7/24/2024 Totals

Loads Units Yards Net Net Tons

 5  0  0.0  256,680  128.34

7/25/2024

COMM-97 Soil (100)

Loads Units Yards Net TonsNet

 0  0.0  34.12 68,2401000 Western Ave Lynn (T24-0140-1-b) Totals  1

 0  0.0  32.97 65,9401690 Revere Beach Pkwy (T24-0145-1-b) Totals  1

 0  0.0  62.83 125,66074 Middlesex St, Somerville, MA (T22-1029-2-B) Totals  2

 0  0.0  35.82 71,640City of Framingham - Herbert Street (T23-0363-1-B) Totals  1

 0  0.0  74.17 148,340Douglas Gates (C20-021-1-B) Totals  2

 0  0.0  138.25 276,500Hansocm CSL MIF Arsenic Area (T23-0284-2-B) Totals  4

 0  0.0  73.20 146,400Land Boulevard, Cambridge (T23-0193-1-B) Totals  2

 0  0.0  39.33 78,660MXD Development (T23-0214-1-B) Totals  1

 0  0.0  94.71 189,420UConn S. Campus Infrastructure Pkg 2 (T23-0313-1-M) Totals  4

Loads Units Yards Net Tons

 18  0  0.0  585.40 1,170,800

Net

COMM-97 Soil (100) Totals

7/25/2024 Totals

Loads Units Yards Net Net Tons

 18  0  0.0  1,170,800  585.40

7/26/2024

COMM-97 Soil (100)

Loads Units Yards Net TonsNet

 0  0.0  35.26 70,5201000 Western Ave Lynn (T24-0140-1-b) Totals  1

 0  0.0  185.21 370,42074 Middlesex St, Somerville, MA (T22-1029-2-B) Totals  5

 0  0.0  34.09 68,180Douglas Gates (C20-021-1-B) Totals  1

 0  0.0  142.18 284,360Hansocm CSL MIF Arsenic Area (T23-0284-2-B) Totals  4

Loads Units Yards Net Tons

 11  0  0.0  396.74 793,480

Net

COMM-97 Soil (100) Totals

7/26/2024 Totals

Loads Units Yards Net Net Tons

 11  0  0.0  793,480  396.74

7/29/2024
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From 07/01/2024 to 07/31/2024

Order:   by Material (100,200,300,600) by Job Name     Type:  Incoming

Gross/Tare/Net Summary
580 River Street, LLC

COMM-97 Soil (100)

Loads Units Yards Net TonsNet

 0  0.0  81.38 162,76074 Middlesex St, Somerville, MA (T22-1029-2-B) Totals  2

 0  0.0  61.82 123,640Hansocm CSL MIF Arsenic Area (T23-0284-2-B) Totals  2

 0  0.0  375.35 750,700Thomas E Burgin Prkwy Quincy (C23-021-1-m) Totals  11

 0  0.0  49.74 99,480UConn S. Campus Infrastructure Pkg 2 (T23-0313-1-M) Totals  2

Loads Units Yards Net Tons

 17  0  0.0  568.29 1,136,580

Net

COMM-97 Soil (100) Totals

7/29/2024 Totals

Loads Units Yards Net Net Tons

 17  0  0.0  1,136,580  568.29

7/30/2024

COMM-97 Soil (100)

Loads Units Yards Net TonsNet

 0  0.0  25.81 51,620 (T22-1272) 37 Wales St, Boston (T22-1241-1-B) Totals  1

 0  0.0  1,132.67 2,265,340Thomas E Burgin Prkwy Quincy (C23-021-1-m) Totals  32

 0  0.0  101.35 202,700UConn S. Campus Infrastructure Pkg 2 (T23-0313-1-M) Totals  4

Loads Units Yards Net Tons

 37  0  0.0  1,259.83 2,519,660

Net

COMM-97 Soil (100) Totals

7/30/2024 Totals

Loads Units Yards Net Net Tons

 37  0  0.0  2,519,660  1,259.83

7/31/2024

COMM-97 Soil (100)

Loads Units Yards Net TonsNet

 0  0.0  21.67 43,340 (T22-1272) 37 Wales St, Boston (T22-1241-1-B) Totals  1

 0  0.0  71.50 143,000Eversource Andrew sq to Dewar St Boston (T22-1228-1-B) Totals  2

 0  0.0  1,025.95 2,051,900Thomas E Burgin Prkwy Quincy (C23-021-1-m) Totals  30

Loads Units Yards Net Tons

 33  0  0.0  1,119.12 2,238,240

Net

COMM-97 Soil (100) Totals

7/31/2024 Totals

Loads Units Yards Net Net Tons

 33  0  0.0  2,238,240  1,119.12
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From 07/01/2024 to 07/31/2024

Order:   by Material (100,200,300,600) by Job Name     Type:  Incoming

Gross/Tare/Net Summary
580 River Street, LLC

Loads Units Yards Net Tons

Grand Totals  618  0  0.0  20,775.16 41,550,320

Net
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